OPERATING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

une 10, 2018
OR - 4/4/2022 BOT - 6/20/2022, 11/28/2022, 6/19/23
oard of Regents, Board of Trustees
oard of Regents and Children, Youth, and Family Ministry
0

Center for Spiritual Living, Delaware offers scholarships for Core CSL classes in exchange for service in the Youth Fellowship as a Teacher or Teaching Assistant. A Scholarship is not meant to be a 'reward' for serving as a volunteer. We value the children of our center and want the people who work with them to be able to instill in them the principles we teach. Therefore, we invest in our Youth, in their future and in ours by investing in the Science of Mind and Spirit Education of our Teachers and Teacher Assistants who serve in the Youth Fellowship program.

Procedures:

- 1. Students fill out a scholarship agreement (see below) called Work Study Scholarship for Youth Fellowship and give it to Mary Kegelman RScP, Leader Champion of Youth Fellowship.
- 2. Mary Kegelman will work out the service schedule with the student. All service hours must be completed in an agreed upon time frame.
- 3. Students are responsible for paying the \$45 registration, books and workbooks related to the class taken. The Scholarship covers the tuition only.
- 4. In order to receive a scholarship, students must agree to work on a consistent basis (at least once a month), and support the Youth Ministry by participating in meetings and training of the Youth Fellowship Ministry.
- 5. 1 class module = 1 day of Youth Fellowship Service. Example: a full scholarship that is for an 8 week/module class = 8 Sundays of Youth Ministry Service.
- 6. Students report to Mary Kegelman RScP who is the Leader Champion of the Youth Ministry.
- 7. Mary Kegelman RScP keeps track of the hours of service.
- 8. To receive a future scholarship, the student must have fulfilled the Youth Fellowship Work-Study agreement and all class requirements and service in an agreed upon time frame.
- 9. Mary Kegelman RScP will go over the Child Abuse Protection Policy with the student.

Contact the office by phone 302/635-7316 or the web http://www.centerforspirituallivingde.com

FYI: This policy is a guideline for effective relationships within the Center for Spiritual Living DE educational classes. The Center for Spiritual Living DE reserves the right to change or amend this policy and procedure at any time to support the Highest and Best educational experience for all concerned.

Work-Study Scholarship Agreement For Youth Fellowship

Center for Spiritual Living, Delaware offers partial or full scholarships for Core CSL classes in exchange for service in the Youth Fellowship as a Teacher or Teaching Assistant. Students are still responsible for paying the \$45 registration fee and purchasing any required books or workbooks as well as attending all modules of the class and completing classwork, homework and projects before the final class.

A Scholarship is not meant to be a 'reward' for serving as a volunteer. We value the children of our center and want the people who work with them to be able to instill in them the principles we teach. Therefore, we invest in our Youth, in their future and in the Center for Spiritual Living Delaware community by investing in the Science of Mind and Spirit Education of Youth Teachers and Teacher Assistants who serve in the Sunday Youth Fellowship.

In order to receive a scholarship, you must agree to work on a consistent basis, complete your service in an agreed upon time frame, and give your support by participating in meetings and training of the Youth Fellowship Ministry. This is The Law of Circulation / Reciprocity in action.

Please report to Mary Kegelman RScP, the Youth Ministry Leader Champion, and plan the dates you will be in service below. Each Sunday that you serve = one class module. An 8-week class = 8 Sundays of required service. Child Abuse Protection Policy will be reviewed and signed.

Form of Service:	
Dates:	
Ι	_am committed to fulfilling this agreement.
Signature of Student	Date:
Signature of Leader Champion:	Date: